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A.  STATUS OF PETITIONER

Sl;.even J. Clark (Clark) challenges his 1997 King County convictions
for two counts of Robbery in the Second Degree (97-1-09348-8 SEA).
Clark is currently not in custody as a result of this conviction. However, he
still has remaining legal ﬁnéncial obligations. A “no contact order”
remains in effect. In addition, this conviction'(and others) precludes Clark
from voting and possessing a firearm. Finally, this conviction served as a
necessary predicate for Clark’s éunent life sentence as a result of a
subsequent robbery conviction and persistent offender finding (King
County Case No. 99-1-094131-6 SEA).
B.  FACTS

On January 20, 1998, Steven Clark pled guilty to two counts of
robbery in the second degree committed on October 29™ and November 3,
1997. See Appendix A, Judgment and Sentence. Neither crime included a
deadly weapon allegation.

In his plea statement, Clark was told that in addition to confinement,
“the judge will sentence rﬁe to community placement for at least one year.”
See Appendix B, Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty. The plea form
further stated: “During the period of community placement, I will be under
the supervisidn of the Department of Corrections, and will have restrictions

placed on my activities.” Id.



When Clark was sentenced on F ebruary 27, 1998, consistent with
the guilty plea, the court ordered community placement (“The Court having
found the defendant guilty of offense(s) qualifying for community
placement...”), and imposed a number of “mandatory conditions.”

According to the court file, on March 12, 1998, the State made and
the Court granted an ex parte motion to modify the Judgment by vacating
community placement. According to the documents, the State did not
provide the defendant notice, an opportunity to appear, or an opportunity to
choose to withdraw his guilty pleas. Further, Clark did not have counsel at
the time.

This is Clark’s first Personal Restraint Petition attacking this
judgment.

C.  ARGUMENT

1. INTRODUCTION

Community placement was not a statutorily authorized consequence
of a second-degree robbery conviction when Clark was convicted and
sentenced. See Former RCW 9.94A.120 (9)(a) (1997). Nevertheless, Clark
was told when he pled guilty (in the written plea statement) that a one-year
term of community placement was a mandatory sentence condition. As

promised, when Clark was sentenced, community placement was imposed.



The “face” of Clark’s judgment reveals this infirmity. Thus, Clark’s

petition is not time barred.

Because Clark’s plea was based on misinformation about a direct
consequence, it was neither knowing nor voluntary. Clark does not need to
show that he would have made a different choice if he had been correctly
advised that community placement was not permitted. Instead, Clark

should be entitled to withdraw his plea.

2. FACIAL INVALIDITY

RCW 10.73.090 establishes a one-year time limit for collateral
attack on a judgment. More that one has elapsed since this conviction was
final. However, the one-year time limit does not apply if a judgment is
invalid on its face. RCW 10.73.090. Further, there is an additional
statutory exception to the one year time bar where a sentence exceeds the
Court’s jurisdiction. RCW 10.73.100(5). Both apply here.

A judgment is “invalid on its face” if that document alone reveals an

[infirmity. In re Pers. Restraint of LaChapelle, 153 Wash.2d 1, 100 P.2d
805 (2004) (an improperly calculated sentence is invalid on its face). A
judgment and sentence is invalid on its face if it exceeds the sentencing
authority authorized by statute and the alleged defect is evident on the face
of the document without further elaboration. See In re Pers. Restraint of

Hemenway, 147 Wash.2d 529, 532,55 P.3d 615 (2002); In re Pers.



Restraint of Goodwin, 146 Wash.2d 861, 866, 50 P.3d 618 (2002); In re
Pers. Restraint of T hompson, 141 Wash.2d 712, 71 8-19, 10 P.3d 380
(2000). |

The Judgment in this case is invalid on its fac}e because it orders
community placement, which was not a statutorily authorized condition of
sentence. Likewise, because an unauthorized term of community |
placerhent was imposed, the sentence exceeds the jurisdiction of the court.
Thus, Clark’s petition is not time barred.

3. FACIAL INVALIDITY REVEALIN G AN INVOLUNTARY PLEA

When a judgment reveals an infirmity “on its face,” the reviewing " |
court can then look to other documents to determine whether there is |
“fundamental defect which: inherently results in a complete miscarriage of
justice.” See In re Pers. Restraint of Thompson, 141 Wash.2d 712, 719, 10 -
P.3d 380 (2000) (quoting In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming, 129 Wash.2d
529, 532,919 P.2d 66 (1996)).

Collateral documeﬁts, such as a guilty plea statement, may be
considered when those documents are relevant in assessing the vaiidity of
the judgment and sentence. Hemenway, 147 Wash.2d at 532. An
examination of supporting documents in this case, most notably the guilty
plea statement, reveals a fundamental error leading to a “miscarriage of

Justice,” as Clark demonstrates below.



4, INVOLUNTARY PLEA

When a defendant pleads guilty, he must do so knowingly,
voluntarily, and intelligently. Henderson v. Morgan, 426 U.S. 637, 644-
45, 96 S.Ct. 2253, 49 ..Ed.2d 108 (1976); McCarthy v. United States, 394
U.S. 459, 466, 89 S.Ct. 1166, 22 1.Ed.2d 418 (1969); State v. Ross, 129
Wn.2d 279, 284, 916 P.2d 405 (1996); In re Barr, 102 Wn.2d 265, 269, | |
684 P.2d 712 (1984); Wood v. Morris, 87 Wn.2d 501, 507, 554 P.2d 1032 -
(1976); State v. Aaron, 95 Wn.App. 298, 302, 974 P.2d 1284, review
denied, 139 Wn.2d 1002, 989 P.2d 1138 (1999). Whether a plea satisfies J
this standard depends primarily on whether the defendant correctly
understood its consequences. State v. Walsh, 143 Wn.2d 1,8,17 P.3d 591 R
(2001); State v. Miller, 110 Wn.2d 528, 531, 756 P.2d 122 (1988). See
also CrR 4.2(d); In re Fonseca, 132 Whn. App. 464, 132 P.3d 154 (2006)
(plea withdrawn where defendant did not know he was ineligible for

DOSA at time he pled guilty).

A defendant must be properly informed of all direct consequences of
his guilty plea. See State v. Ross, 129 Wn.2d 279, 285,916 P.2d 405
(1996); State v. Barton, 93 Wn.2d 301, 305, 609 P.2d 1353(1980)
(“Defendant must be informed of all the direct consequences of his plea

prior to acceptance of a guilty plea.”). InIn re Pers. Restraint of



Hoisington, 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (1999), the Court stated that “a
guilty plea entered on a plea bargain that is based upon misinformation
about sentencing consequences is not knowingly made.” 99 Wn. App. at
428.

Mandatory community placement is a direct consequence of a guilty |
plea. State v. Turley, 149 Wn.2d 395, 399, 69 P.3d 338 (2003). Clark was

told in his guilty plea that a period of mandatory community placement

would follow his period of confinement. Thus, he was clearly misinformed

about a direct consequence of his guilty plea.

Where a defendant is misinformed about a “direct consequence ofa |
guilty plea” he does not need to demonstrate that the misinformation |
materially affected his decision to plead guilty. In re Pers. Restraint of
Isadore, 151 Wn.2d 294, 88 P.3d 390 (2004). According to Isadore, a
defendant “need not make a special showing of materiality” in order for
misinformation to render a guilty plea invalid, but instead must show that
the misinformation concerned “a direct consequence of [the] guilty plea.”
151 Wn.2d at 296 (emphasis added). |

Isadore is the mirror image of this case. Isadore pled guilty to
second degree burglary and third degree assault, but neither the State nor | |
- the defense was aware that Isadore's convictions required community
placement after incarceration. A fier Isadore was sentenced, the Department

of Corrections notified the prosecutor's office that Isadore's sentence should -



have included a mandatory one-year term of community placement. On the
State's motion, the trial court amended Isadore's sentence to include the
community placement condition. Later, the Washington Supreme Court
granted Isadore's personal restraiﬁt petition, determined his plea was
involuntary, and granted his requested remedy of specific performance of - |
the plea agreement holding that Isadore was deprived of his constitutionél i .
right to due process because his guilty plea was not knowing, voluntary and
intelligent.

Withdrawal of a guilty plea is appropriate even where correction of | '
the mistake works to a defendant’s benefit. For example, in State v.
Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d 582, 141 P.3d 149 (2006), the Washington Supreme
Court held that a guilty plea is involuntary when it is based on a
miscalculated sentence range, even where the correct sentence range results
in a lower sentence. 157 Wn.2d at 584. “Accordingly, we adhere to our
precedent establishing that a guilty plea may be deemed involuntary when
based on a direct consequence of the plea, regardless of whether the actual
sentence range is lower or higher than anticipated. Absent a showing that
the defendant was correctly informed of all of the direct consequences of

his guilty plea, the defendant may move to withdraw the plea.” Id. at 591.

Because the Mendoza decision is central to this case, a brief
exposition is warranted. The Mendoza opinion begins its reasoning with

the settled law that when a defendant pleads guilty, due process requires

7.



that he must do so knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently. Id. at 587; In
re Isadore, supra (citing Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 23 8,242, 89 S.Ct.

1709, 23 L.Ed.2d 274 (1969) (“Consequently, if a defendant's guilty plea is
not equally voluntary and knowing, it has been obtained in violation of due

process and is therefore void. Moreover, because a guilty plea is an

admission of all the elements of a formal criminal charge, it cannot be truly _‘5 :

voluntary unless the défendant possesses an understanding of the law in
relation to the facts.”). This standard is reflected in CrR 4.2(d), which
mandates that the trial court "shall not accept a plea of guilty, without first = |
determining that it is made voluntarily, competently and with an
understanding of the nature of the charge and the consequences of the
plea.”

Thé Mendoza court then relies on the “clarification” in Isadore that a
defendant who is misinformed of a direct consequence of pleading guilty is
not required to show the information was material to his decision to plead
guilty in order to seek withdrawal of the plea. (“In determining whether the
plea is constitutionally valid, we decline to engage in a subjective inquiry
into the defendant’s subjective risk calculation and the reasons underlyingﬂ
his or her decision to accept the plea bargain.”) Mendoza, 157 Wn.2d at
590-91. A guilty plea based on incorrect information regarding a direct
consequence of the plea ivs deemed involuntary without a case specific

showing of materiality because a “reviewing court cannot determine with



certainty how a defendant arrived at his personal decisi.on to plead guilty, |
nor discern what weight a defendant gave to each factor relating to the

decision." Isadore, 151 Wn.2d at 302. Instead, a knowing, voluntary, and
intelligent guilty plea requires a meeting of the minds. See State v, Miller,

110 Wn.2d 528, 531, 756 P.2d 122 (1988).

Mendoza created one exception to the rule above. When a defendant s

is “clearly informed before sentencing” of the correct direct consequences.
of the plea, “and the defendant does not object or move to withdraw the -
plea on that basis before he is sentenced, the defendant waives the rightto
challenge the voluntariness of the plea.”v 157 Wn.2d at 592.

That exception does not apply in this case. Here, there was an
obvious and uncorrected (at the time of sentencing) mutual mistake about o
community placement Which renders Clark’s plea involuntary. |

It does not matter if the infirmity was a result of a plea bargain. The
Washington Supreme Court has repeatedly held that “an individual cannot, |
by way of a negotiated plea agreement, agree to a sentence in excess of‘that
allowed by law.” In re Pers. Restraint of Hinton, 152 Wash2d 853, 861, o

100 P.3d 801 (2004). See also Goodwin, 146 Wash.2d at 870, 50 P.3d 618

(“a plea bargaining agreement cannot exceed the statutory authority given - o -

to the courts.”) (quoting I re Pers. Restraint of Gardner, 94 Wash.2d 504,

507,617 P.2d 1001 (1980)): Thompson, 141 Wash.2d at 723, 10 P.3d 380

(“[TIhe actual sentence imposed pursuant to a plea bargain must be

9



statutorily authorized....”). A defendant simply “cannot empower a
sentencing court to exceed its statutory authorization.” State v. Eilts, 94
Wash.2d 489, 495-96, 617 P.2d 993 (1980). The fact that a defendant may
have arguably agreed to a particular sentence does not cure a facial defect
in the judgment and sentence where the sentencing court acted outside its
authority. In re Pers. Restraint of West, 154 Wash.2d 204,110 P.3d 1122 .
(2005). In any event, Clark did not knowingly agree to a community |
placement knowing that it was not statutorily authorized.

The exception in Mendoza does not extend to errors that were

corrected after sentencing without notice to a defendant. Legally, Clark | '_ -

controlled the choice of remedies. Here, the State decided to choose for v
Clark and then asked a judge to act on that choice without notice to Clark.

4, WITHDRAWAL OF PLEA

Clark is entitled exercise his choice. He chooses to withdraw his |
guilty plea. A defendant may withdraw his guilty plea if it was invalidly '
entered or if its enforcerhent would result in a manifest injustice. Isadore,
supr;z,' CrR 4.2(f). “An involuntary plea produces a manifest injustice.”
Isadore, 151 Wn.2d at 298.

Where a plea agreement is based on misinformation, the defendant |
may choose specific enforcement of the agreement or withdrawal of the
guilty plea.” Walsh, 143 Wn.2d at 8-9. See also In re Pers. Restraint of

Hoisington, 99 Wn. App. 423, 993 P.2d 296 (2000). The defendant's

10



choice of remedy controls, unless there are compelling reasons not to allow
that remedy. Miller, 110 Wn.2d at 535.

As noted above, Clark chooses withdrawal of his plea. Clark has not
been given a choice of remedies previously. Instead, the State sought and
was granted an ex parte order modifying the Judgment without giving
notice to Clark and without giving him the option to withdraw his plea.
Clark does not seek to now alter a previous choice. Instead, he seeks to
make a choice for the first time.

D. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF

Based on the above, this Court should vacate Clark’s robbery
convictions and remand this case to King County Superior Court to permit
him to withdraw his guilty pleas.

DATED this 7 day of May, 2007.

Law Offices of Ellis, Holmes
& Witchley, PLLC ‘
705 Second Ave., Ste. 401
Seattle, WA 98104 -

(206) 262-0300 (ph)

(206) 262-0335 (fax)
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VERIFICATION OF PETITION

L, StevenJ. Clark verlfy under penalty of perjury that the attached Personal -

Restmmt Perztzon is true and correct and has been filed on my behalf

Verification of Petition-1° -~

- DATED this 29 day of April, 2007.

r teven T. Clark

. LAW OFFICES OF ELLIS HOLMES & WITCHLEY

SEATTLE, WA 98104

206/262:0300 | -

705 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE401 - | .-




APPENDIX A--
JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING cgopnr)? T
STATE OF WASHINGTON | Sy RERNY §
) No.97-1-09348-8 SEA | o S

"Plaintiff, - ) QOMAR -2 M 7: 58

) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE Rk

\Z o ) O S INTY <0
STEVEN J CLARK ) N A
Defendant. - Sl &8
<{!. = 8
| ' L HEARING - 2 S
1. 1 The defendant the defendant’s lawyer, ALICE M ZALESKI S E

* at the sentencing hearing conducted today. Others present were: _

1.2 The state has moved for dismissal of count(s) _III

L FINDINGS

PRESENTENCING STATEMENT & INFORMATION

Based on the testimony heard, statements by defendant and/or victims, argument of counsel, the presentence report(s) and cas
record to date and there being no reason why Judgment should not be pronounced the court finds: :

2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S) The defendant was found guﬂty on (date) 01-20- 98 o '. | by plea of

Count No.: I : " Crime: ROBBERY IN THE 2ND DEGREE
RCW: 0A.56.210 » Crime Code 02924
Date of Crime _10-29-97 ’ Incident No.
CountNo.. II ' - Crime: ROBBERY IN THE SECOND DEGREE
.RCW 9A.56.210 ' - ‘ Crime Code 02924 -
Date of Crime’ _11-03-97 * - Incident No.

~ Count No.: _ Crime: ;
RCW - ~ :Crime Code
Date of Crime ' ~  Incident No. .

g Addmonal current offenses are attached in Appendlx A,

SPECIAL VERDICT/FINDING(S)

(a) ‘O A special verdict/finding for bemg armed wrth a Firearm was rendered on Count(s) .
(b) O A special verdict/finding for bemg armed with a Deadly Weapon other than a Flrearm was rendered on Count( '

(c) OA spec1a1 verdict/finding was rendered that the defendant comm1tted the cnmes(s) w1th a sexual motlvatxon ime
' Count(s):__.
(d) O A special verdrct/ﬁndmg was rendered for Vrolatron of the Umform Controlled Substances Actoffense takmg plack
[ in a school zone [ in a school [ on a school bus [ in a school bus route. stop zone [lina pubht: park D in pubh
transit vehicle [1in a public transit stop shelter in Count(s):
(e) [ Vehicular Homicide I Violent Offense (D.W.I. and/or reckless) or O Nonwolent (drsregard safety of: others)
(f) - [J Current offenses encompassing the same criminal conduct and counting as one crime in determining the’ offende
score (RCW 9.94A. 400(1)(a)) are:

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S) Other current convrctlons hsted under drfferent cause numbers used i n calculatl
the offender score are (list offense and’ cause number) .

* Rev 11/95 - IRF T S R



2 3 CRIMINAL HISTORY Pnor convictions const1tut1ng cnmmal hlstory for purposes of calculatmg the offender score are"'{‘,‘ : )

RCW 9. 94A 360):
Sentencing Adult or , Cause Location
Cnme Date ‘Juv. Crime ' Number K '
(2) BURG 2 04-09-87 ‘ ADULT 861046701 . KING
Eb;ASLT 2 0818-89 4 ADULT ' 891014366 __KING
(o] . . !
(@)

O Additional cnmmal history is attached in- Appendix B. : A
[ Prior convictions (offenses committed before July 1, 1986) served concurrently and counted as one offense in deterrmnmg"'
the offender score are (RCW 9.94A.360(6)(c)):.
[0 One point added for offense(s) committed wh11e under commumty placement for count(s)

24 SENTENCING DATA:

SENTENCING | OFFENDER | SERIOUSNESS | STANDARD ENHANCEMENT | TOTAL STANDARD = | MAXIMUM TERM - ~
DATA . | SCORE LEVEL RANGE : - RANGE - : '

Count [ 7 v AP 22 TO 29 MONTHS __ | 10 YRS AND/OR $20,000
Count I s v : 3 22 TO 29 MONTHS | 10 YRS AND/OR $20.000
Count - I C - ; - ~ - —

Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendlx C.
2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: :

[0 Substantial and compelling reasons exist which justify a sentence above/below the standard range for Count(s) EPNE
. Findings of Fact and Conclusions’ of Law are: - o R
attached in Appendix D. The State O d1d El d1d not recommend a sumhar sentence. o '

M. JUDGMENT . ‘
IT IS ADJUDGED that defendant is gu11ty of the current offenses s%f:_rth in Section 2.1 above and Append1x A.
3 The Court DISMISSES Count(s) Tk Kooy in » D“(’} Cet

“IV. ORDER o '
IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other texms set forth below. '

TITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT:
e¢fendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in: attached Appendlx E.

El Defendant shall not pay restitution because the Court finds that extraordinary circumstances exist, and the court, pursuant.‘i .
RCW 9.94A.142(2), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendlx E. _ R
@ estitution to be determined at future hearing on (Date) . : at__ . ___.m ‘[ Date to be set

0 Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s). N
efendant shall pay Victim Penalty. Assessments pursuant to RCW 7. 68 0351m the amount of $100 ifall cnme(s) date pnor e

to 6-6-96 and $500 if any crime date in the Iudgment is after 6- 5 96. ' : . e
O Rest1tut10n is not ordered.

- . . . - .

42 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS Havmg consxdered the defendant s present and hkely future ﬁnanc1a1 resource
the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the financial obhgatxons 1rnposed <Th
Court waives financial obligation(s) that are chécked below because the defendant lacks the present and future. ab1hty to pay. :
them. ‘Defendant shall pay the followingto the Clerk of this Court: L

(a). 00§ , Court costs; ourt ‘costs are waived; ‘ B
(b O% ecoupment for attorriey’s fees to King County Pubhc Defense Programs, 2015 Sn'uth Tower,‘,
: Seattle, WA 98104; %&coupment is 'waived (RCW 10.01.160); -
() Os , Fine; [1.$1,000, Fine for VUCSA [ $2,000, Fine for subsequent vucsa; O VUCSA fine ‘
waived (RCW 69.50. 430), : '
(@ Os3 King County Interlocal Drug Fund; 1 Drug Fund payment is waived;
() O3 State Crime Laboratory. Fee; [1 Laboratory fee waived (RCW 43.43.690); { n’ro._nd-\- R %
® O3 , Incarceration costs; O Incarceratxon costs wawed (9. 94A 145(2)); A. ‘?‘An-b \,qu
(g O3 Other cost for:

43 PAYMENT SCHEDULE Defendant’s TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: '3 m The paymen
shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the followmg terms: .
- [0 Not less than § per month; lﬁ"On a schedule estabhshed by the defendant’s- Commumty Corrections-
Officer. O:___ - The -
Defendant shall remain under the Court’s jurisdiction- and the supervxsxon of the Department of Corrections for. up;‘*: e

to ten years from date of senteuce or release from conﬁnement to assure payment of financial obligations. . '

- “«<tn mTr B
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‘4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR: Defendant is sentenced to a term of total conﬁnement in the custody of the

- ‘Department of. Corrections as follows commencing: X Immediately; [ (Date):__ by m |
' _25_ months on. Count _,‘_:_ o B : _ months on. Count - , 'months on Count
months on Count : | ____months on Count __ o - months on Count
. ENHAN CEMENT time due to special deadly weapor/firearm finding of rnonths is included for Counts.A —
The terrns in Count(s) - “" :G.‘ o ' ‘ areonsecutive.
The sentence herein shall run concurrently/consecutwely with-the sentence in cause number

but consecutrve to any other cause not referred to in this .Tudgment

‘ Credit is given- for l l(:)ﬂ days- served O days as detennmed by the King County Jail solely for conviction’ under thlS
" cause number pursuant to RCW 9. 94A.120(15). 3 [M/ )l : .

4.5 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of __{O SU (' _ years defendant shall have no contact. 4
with _ Estella ¥im 4 ClardaStan, Sc‘.,\«,\\.zf Y P;\\c_g : A e P

Violation of this no contact order is a criminal offense under chapter 10.99 RCW and w111 sub]ect a-violator to arrest
any assault or reckless endangerment that is a vrolatmn of this order is a’ felony .

'/4;6 BLOOD TESTING (sex offense, violent offense prostitution offense, drug offense assocmted wrth the use of hypodermr
' needles) Appendlx G is a blood testing and counseling order that is part of and mcorporated by reference into this Iudgmen

and Sentence.

47 COMIMUNITY PLACEMENT RCW 9. 94A. 120(9) Commumty Placement is ordered for ‘any of the followmg.._
' eligible offenses: any "sex offense", any "serious violent offense", second degree assault, any offense with a 'deadly:
weapon finding, any CH. 69.50 or 69.52 RCW offense, for the maximum penod of time authonzedby law.. All standar

_ and mandatory statutory conditions of community placement are ordered. . , _
%ppendlx H (for additional nonmandatory condmons) is- attached and 1ncorporated herem

4.8 [0 WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court finds that the defendant is e11g1b1e for Work ethlc camp and is lrkely to’ quahfy under e
RCW 9.94A.137 and recommends that the defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic camp. Upon successful completron_l
of this program, the Department shall convert the period of work ethic camp confinement at a rate of one day of work: ethtc"
camp to three days of total standard confinement and the defendant shall be released to community custody for any remainin
time of total confinement. The defendant shall comply with all mandatory statutory requrrements of community custody 3

forth in RCW 9.94A.120(9)(b).
O Appendix K for add1t10na1 specral condmons RCW 9. 94A 120(9)(c) is attached and 1ncorpora1ed herem

49 OSEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION (sex offender crime conv1ct10n) Appendlx Fi is attached and mcorporated
. by reference into this Iudgment and Sentence _ _

4,101 ARMED CRIMTE COMPLIANCE RCW 9.94A. 103, 105.. The state’s. plea./sentencmg agreement is D attached
as follows: .

The defendant shall report to an assigned Commumty Correctxons Officer upon release from confinement fo ;

momtormg of the remammg terms of this sentence.. ‘
Date:_ F £8. 27, % 4% ' o o JudgMNAQ }\A&) AR _

| . - Print Name ‘@‘ NTH ON‘“L{ /P L\) t\ m({)\ :-..: E
- ‘ A;p}ﬁroved as 1o form: . .

- ]
Wloo M. Aedald
Deputy Prosecutm Attomey, Ofﬁ AID #91002 ‘ - Attomney for Defendant, WSBA # 1 S¢ S
Print Name: iaM.MIL JSJ-\}._ -+ Print Neme: Al12¢ W\ Latag)y

Presented hy: _




FINGERPRINTS.

RIGHT HAND
FINGERPRINTS OF:.

DEFENDANT ' § SIGNATURE X/ s
- DEFENDANT ' §- ADDRES T 3IAT3 Ik

Carr oAy ,4 %m/#

STEVEN JOSEPH.CLARK
DATED : /37 /C/S;

N T T

JUDGE, KINGMCQUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

ATTESTED BY:

M. JANICE ICHELS SUPERIO COURT CLERK

fatuca G . Fuedln

U DEPUTY, CLERK .

'CERTIFICATE

I, - - T,

CLERK OF THIS COURT, CERTIFY THAT

. THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE
. JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS
ACTION ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE
DATED:

CLERK

BY:

- DEPUTY CLERK

. PAGE 4 - FINGERPRINTS

OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION
S.I.D. NO. WAL4406779

DATE OF BIRTH: DECEMBER ‘7, 1967

 SEX: M.

RACE: WHITE -
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff ) No.97-1-09348-8 SEA
- o o ) ORDER SETTING RESTITUTION =~
| STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK, . - ) - SRR
Defendant, )

determined that the following persons are entitled to resntutlon in the followrng amounts;

court as follows

| Estela Kim

“Wells Fargo Bank -

The court ordered payment of restitution as a condmon of sentencing. The Court has :

ITIS ORDERED that defendant make payments through the regrstry of the clerk of the : -

Christina Schaller - o A
c/o Wells Fargo Bank - R , - SN
1620 Fourth Ave. SR S
Seattle, WA 98101 o . AMOUNT: $56.00

c/o Washington Federal Savmgs and Loan =

425 Pike St. ‘ | - oo T
Seattle, WA 98101 - AMOUNT: $30.00

1620 Fourth Ave.

Seattle, WA 98101 R A
RE: 10/29/97 robbery o S AMOUNT: §$1,797.00
Washington Federal Savmgs and Loan _- |

425 Pike St. ' o

Seattle, WA98101‘ _ - .
RE: 11/3/97robbery L AMOUNT: $139ooo

DONE IN OPEN COURT thisZ | day ogz)o\ft&o\v b{ 1998.

"’\&

JUDGE ANTHdﬁ)-Y P WARTNIK

Norm Maleng, Prosecutmg Attomey ”

. W554 King County Courthouse -
" 516 Third Avenue

' TITLE-]. R '{‘ B SRR R " - Seattle, Washmgton98104 .

(206) 296-9000
" FAX (206) 296-0955
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[ Son ﬁMLW

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Order Setting Restitution
CCN# 1239567 |
MA

TITLE - 2

- REF#97111118

- Copy received; Notice
. Presentation wawed

(WL‘QL M. “\cL,Q A \(,l -(Sé 55 .

Alice Zaleski/PDA

- Attorney for Defendant

Coe

- Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attomeyn-- '

- fvW554 King County Courthouse. "~ "~
. "516-Third Avenue .
- Seattle, Washington 98104
. (206)296-9000
-~ FAX:(206) 296-0955




SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON F OR KING COUNTY |

STATE OF WASHINGTON

STEVEN J CLARK

) o
Lo ) No. 9741-0934'8-8 SEA
Plaintiff, - ) _ '
) ' APPENDIX G
v "} ' ORDER FOR BLOOD TESTING
) AND COUNSELNG .
)
| )
Defendant. )

) Date

. () O HIV TESTING AND COUNSELING:

(Required for defendant convicted of sexual offense, drug offense assoc1ated with the use of hypodermrc
- m’lmunodeﬁcrency virus (HIV) testing and counseling in accordance with Chapter 70.24 RCW. The defendant,

- for the test to be conducted within 30 days.

@) 'Z/DNAIDENTIFICATION S —

If both (1) and (2) are checked two mdependent blood samples shall be takem

Fee. 27, ms . W&w«@ }\Qm

needles or prostitution related offense com.rmtted after March 23, 1988. RCW 70.24. 340)

The Court orders the defendant contact the Seattle-Krng County Health Department and partrcrpate in human

if out of custody, shall promptly call Seattle-King County HealthDepartrnent at 296 4848 to make arrangements

(Required for defendant convrcted of sexual offense or vxolent offense RCW 43.43.754):

The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the ng County Department of Adult Detention and/or the:
State Department of Corrections in providing a blood sample for DNA identification analysis. ‘The defendantv
if out of custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m. and 1 00 p m.,
make arrangement for the test to be conducted thhm IS days. . _ , o

e - .TUDGE ng ounty Supenor Court C—

APPENDIX G (Rev 11/95)
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'SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON

) | |
) No. 97-1-09348-8 SEA
Plaintiff, ) -
) = APPENDIX H
v. ) COMMUNITY PLACEMENT
| A ) -
* STEVEN J CLARK )y

- )
Defendant. - . )

"The Court having found the defendant guiity of offense(s) qualifying for comfnu_nity placement, it is further ordered: asé o .
set forth below. - - e o ‘ ghas ..

COMMUNITY PLACEMENT: Defendant additionally is sentenced on convictions herein, for each sex offense and serious- .
violent offense committed on or after 1 July 1990 to community placement for two- years or up to the period of -earned release. .
" awarded pursuant to RCW 9.94A.150(1) and (2) whichever is longer and on conviction herein for-an offense categorized as a sex
offense or a serious violent offense comitted after July 1, 1988, but before July 1, 1990, assault in the second degree, any' crime -
against a person where it is determined in accordance with RCW 9.94A.125 that the defendant or an accomplice was armed wit
~a deadly weapon at the time of commission, or any felony offense under chapter.69.50 or 69.52 RCW, committed on or after Jul
1, 1988, to a one-year term of community placement. ) . ' ' " - R
o Community placement is to begin either upon completion of the term of confinement or at such time as the defendant’
is transferred to commmunity custody in lieu of early release. ' - ' S

(2) MANDATORY CONDITIONS: Defendant shall comply with the following conditions during the temm of -
community placement: . A T : LT
' (1) Report to and be available for contact with the assigried community corrections officer as directed;

(2)" Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, employmerit, and/or ‘community service;.
(3) Not consume controlled substances except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions; <. '
(4) While in community custody not unlawfully possess controlled substances; ‘ :
(5) Pay community placément fees as deterrnined by the Department of Corrections;
(6) Receive prior approval for living arrangements and residence loaciton; and .- :
(7) Defendant shall not own, use, or possess a firearm or ammunition when sentenced to
community service, community supervision or both. (RCW 9.94A.120(13))
WAIVER: The following above-listed mandatory conditions are waived by the court:

(6) ' OFF-LIMITS ORDER (SODA): The Court finds that the defendant is a known drug trafficker as defined in’ "~ S
RCW 10.66.010(3) who has been associated with drug trafficking in an area described in Attachment A. Afttachment.. ...
A is incorporated by referenceinto the Judgment and Sentence and the Court also finds that the area described.in ' i
Attachment A is a Protected Against Drug Trafficking area (PADT). As a condition of community placement, the:" -
defendant shall neither enter nor remain in the PADT area described in Attachment A. ' s

~ {c) OTHER CONDITIONS: Defendant shall comply with the followihg other conditions during the term offcommur;itjirz_-_:, o
placement: : - ' ] o e

RN,
& Jouaty Superior Court -

Y

'Date:' F&B’ 27, [4‘1’7 -' | WV NN

APPENDIX H (Rev 11/95)



APPENDIX B--
- GUILTY PLEA STATEMENT



FILED CERTIFIED
SUPERIOR C NEHEES 6; ;b . 35 _ L

9 " ]é)gFK]NG cf)%lrvro BG N
\ L T CLER ’ ‘ Accelerated

___Non Accelerated
___DPA Defense _

'STATE OF WASHINGTON

)No 97 | - 093% g seﬂ

Plaintiff,

o V. ' . ' ) STATEMENT. OF DEFENDANT
: ). ON PLEA OF GUILTY e
6[’ e UOU’ K 5 ) . (Felony)
Defendant. )
- ‘ ' )
1. My true name is 5"{/(]-(,#4 J @/(a"{(
2. . My age is 30 . Date of bxrth / ,;7 7 (ﬁ 7
3. I went through the ('L# grade o » .
4. I1HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND. FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT R o

" (a) I have the nght to representatxon by a lawyer and that if I cannot: afford to- pay for a Iawyer, ohef-

provided at no e\:pense to me. My lawyer S name is ' QM m 2 _

5“"4 Neovpocrated oy r't?_'«E,r-é—mcé— har@:n
T C ,

5. . I HAVE BEEN INFORMED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THAT 1 HAVE THE FOLLO'-'-"
" IMPORTANT RIGHTS AND I GIVE THEM ALL UP BY PLEADING GUILTY:

“to have been committed;

STATE’\IENT OF DEFENDANT ON _ AT A
PLEA OF GUILTY10F9 S ' SCFORM REV107'9TT



" statute or for a second connctwn for a "most senous offense" which is also a "sex offense" as deﬁned xn th

Y

e L
(b) The l'lght tO remam sxlent before and durmg tnal and the nght to refuse to testxfy against lm'yself
(c) The nOht at trial to hear- and question the witnesses who testxfy agamst me, |
 (d) The rxght at trial to have w1tnesses testify for me. These thnesses can be made to'app_ear atnoexpense
to me; ' N
(&) T am presumed tnnocent until the charge is proven beyond a reasonable doubt or I enter a plea‘o‘f gullty, :

() The right to appeal a detemunatnon of guilt after a trial.

6. IN CONSIDERING THE CONSEQUENCES OF MY GUILTY PLEA(S), I UNDERSTAND”TH T

@ The cnme(s) with which I am charged carries a maximum sentence(s) of /0
VC—" [2-13 S

years unpnsonment anda$. 020 00 Q0 fine.

F4?

RCW 9.94A. 030(23) 27, provxde that for a thlrd conviction for a "rnost serious offense" as define

I may be found a Perslstent Offender. If I am found to be a Persxstent Offender, the Court must Lm

commumtv custody.

RCW 9 94A 120(4) The law does not allow any reductxon of thxs sentence

('b) The standard sentence range is from IR ‘- (da-ysa‘months -to Q—Ci

sentence range is based on the crnne charged and my cnmmal lustory Crumnal hlstory mcludes prlor con-
whether in thxs state, in federal court or elsewhere If my current offense was- prxor to 7/1/97 cnmmal hxstorf always
© includes Juvemle _convictions for sex offenses and also for Class A felomes that were committed when I was 15 years
of age or older, may include convxctlons m Juvemle Court for felomes or serious trafﬁc offenses that were comnntted:

' when I was 15 years of age or older; and Juvemle conwctlons, except those for sex: offenses and Class A felomes, count-l';" P

only if I was less than 23 years ‘old when: I commxtted the cnme to whtch I am now pleadmg gmltv.‘ If my current 'l- !

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON | S N s
PLEA OF GUILTY20FS SC-FORM REV 10/97



offense was after 6/30/97 criminal history includes all prior adult and juvenile convictions or adjudxcatxons
(c) The prosecuting attorney’s statement ot‘ my crlmmal history is attached to this agreement. Unlessl have
attached a dxfferent statement I agree that the prosecutmg attorney s statement is correct and complete. If I have
attached my own statemert, I assert that it is correct and complete If I am convrcted of any addxtxonal cnmes"'
between now and the time I am sentenced, I am obligated to tell the sentencing judge about those convxctlons. . ' ,—

d If I am conv1cted of any new crimes before sentencmg, or if I was on commumty placement at the'f tlme

~ of the offense to which I am now pleadmg gmlty, or if any additional crumnal history is dlscovered both the standard", :

.Sentence range and the prosecuting attorney’s recommendatlon may increase. Even so, my plea of gmlty to. tlns'charge:

_ is bmdmg on me, I cannot chanoe my mmd if addmonal cnmmal lnstory lS dlscovered even though the standard:":i

sentencmg range and the prosecuting attorney S recommendatlon lncrease. :
If the current offense to which I am Plﬁdmg guilty is a most senous offense as deﬁned b RCW
’9 94A. 030 (23) (27), and addmonal criminal history is discovered, not onlv do the .conditions of the pnor paraaraph ‘
applv, but also if my discovered criminal history contams additional pl'lOI' convxctlons, whether in thls state, m federal
court, or elsewhere, of most senous offense cnmes, I may be found to be a Pemstent Offender. - Ifr am: found to be

a Persistent Offender, the Court must nnpose the mandatory sentence oﬁ hfe mensomnent Wxthout the possxbllxty _of _' o

early release of any kmd such as parole or commumty custody RCW 9. 94A 120(4)

Even so, my plea of guilty to this charge is binding on me. I cannot change my plea if addmonal cnmmal .j

lnstorv is dxscovered even though it will result in the mandatory sentence that the law does not allow to be reduce '-‘_f
(e) In addrtlon to sentencmg me to conﬁnement for the standard range, the Judge will order me: to pay -

$500. 00 or $100.00 if my cnme date is prior to 6/7/96 as a victim’s compensatlon fund assessment If thls.crxme fﬂ_-f-

resulted in m_)ury to any person or damages to or loss of property, the Judge will order me to make restltutxon,_ mﬂess

extraordinary. circumstances e}nst Wh.lCh make restitution mapproprxate The _]udge may also order that T pay afme,

court costs, xncarceratlon, lab and attorney feec Furthermore, the Judge may place me on commumty supervxsxon, T

STATEMENT OFDEFENDAN’_I‘ ON T '.
- PLEA OF GUILTY 3 OF 9 . 'SCFORMREV10/97 - .




impose restriction’s on my activities, and order me to perform community service.

(f). The prosecuting attorney will make the follo g recommendation to the Judge :
P Couvnt *vpe_ S22 A’S'Cona.vf'r‘e.ww{-

29 immt//ﬁw V) i wa//’w S'f%/’WxMzﬁ LouH MS/LV

!“ewur)mmﬁ Df/ /LhLaMu/ ﬂ//s Ho Lm?/a(ﬁmdw/

w IPL) \/ ) L{/I VV(S Es%]ldx \{".-,., Chmg-hnq Schaller amd Ahce. ’r‘/’“‘) L
SC"%"""O""V“ . Stmde will disenizs Cour— O at~ S endenciaa, R
(g) The judge does not have to follow anyone s recommendation as'to sentence The Judge must 1mpose a?f |

standard range, no one can appeal the sentence.

(h) The crim

of at least ___Years of t

[If no pplicable, this paragraph

The crime of ‘?Subb {"A/W ’Lb

9.94A.030(23), and if the _]udge determmes that I have at least two prior convxctlons on separate occasxons whether' o

in thxs state, in federal court, or- elsewhere, of miost senous crxmes, I may be found to be a Persxstent Oﬁend’
"I am found to be a Persxstent Offender, the Court must impose the mandatory sentence of life i unpnsonmen,__; Wlthout?f_.- -
the poss:bxhty of early release of any kmd such as parole or commumty custody

RCW 9.94A.120(4). [If not apphcable, this paragraph should be stncken and initialed by the

-defendant and the judge : | -]

The crime of A . : e _is also a "most serious @ ense" and

offense” as defined in RCW 9.94A.030(23) and (277 and if the Judge determmes that I

whether in‘this state, in federal conrt or e there ofa most senous sex ;offens_e as 'med in that statute, I may a]so-_:..

be fofind to be a persistent offendepin whi'eh-cas_e the _ judge__must impose g thandatory sentence of hfe ';Wlth‘?,“ff-';th‘?"’f’_"

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANTON L
PLEA OF GUILTY4OF9 .~ SCFORMREV 1097




possxblhty of parole. RCW 9.94A.120(d). [If not applxcable, this paragraph should be stricken and mmaled 2

defendant and the Judge .]

. 5‘ CG) The crime charged in Count Z lncludes a fimrmjd&dlyw?éapon‘sentence' .
d . -
months ' .

This addxtmlé confinement time is andatory and must be serv

consecutlvely to any oi her sentence I have'already.:‘ -
/

recelved r wxll receive in this or any other cause. [If not

by th defendant and the judge _S C—/ F)\b

() The seritences imposed on counts' £ OLVld tf ’ except for any weapons enhancement wxll run

plicable, this paragrap a/h should be stncken and ini 'aledi

cdncurre_ntly unless. the Jjudge finds substantlal and compellmo reason to do othermse or unless there lS a specxal_j'_ :

' weapons finding. [If not apphcable, this . paragraph should be stncken and mma.led by the defendant and the Judge_i}'iv

(k) In addition to confinement the judge lel sentence me to commumtv placement for at’ least on year» :‘v .

1 will have restnctxons placed on my activities. [If n__ot applicable, this paragrapl'_lt._shonld’ Best_r_icken andlmtxaledby

the defendant and the judge . -]

[Ifhot applicable this paragraph shoul be stncken and mmaled by the defendant anc/ udge < &: ""

(m) The Ju/dgéay sentence me as 3 Airst time offender mstead of gmnga/e@ce within the stan'd_

i

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON. o R
PLEAOFGUILTYSOFS  ~  ~ SCFORMREV0®7



tional training. [If pot not apphcable, thls '

€ Judge S—o C‘l& J

(p) If I am not a cit'izen of the United.\States, a plea of gmlty to an offense pumshable asa. cere under state ‘:v

law .is grounds for deportatlon, exclusxon from adrmssxon to the Umted States, or- demal of naturahzatxon p . uant

to the laws of the Umted States.

. (q) If this crime involves a sex offense or a violent offense, I will be rerjuired to provide a sample of v blood:

for purposes of DNA identification analysis. [If not applicable, this paragraph':s{hqmd} be sfrickeni.-and- initialed,

defendant and the judge } ]

(r) Because tms rime involves a sex of:nse,/lwﬂl,be requxred to reglster w1th the she :'. o :
the state of W. ngton where I reside. I mustregister edxately upon bema sent‘ Ced unless I am in. cust ly, in

. }//ofr:]y release
e
v

-
e

 STATEMENT OF DEFENDANTON - e
PLEAOFGUILTY60F9 . SCFORMREV10/97



/
amd 4

" SR R T
as charged in the I : : Infom_xation.. 1-.haVe_recei-yed‘a‘eepy._df that infom;at_,iqn,fj

8. I make this plea freely and voluntanly

9 No one has threatened harm of any kmd to me or to any other person to cause me to mal\e thxs pleas

' 10. No person has made promises of any kind to cause me. to enter thxs plea except as-set forth in- thlS statement e

11. The Jjudge has asked me to state bneﬂy in my own words what I dxd that makes me gmlty of thxs (these) 'c me(s). -

This is my statement

Gk < _On Qef’onl” 29, 1997 t/bl Icmq CW”W U)A I Lm/acuﬁul(’q am

\A/»-H’v nb-lam-\— > GOm—m't’ +\’>eF:+ [ Ke 2@’50”4] 0@ a0t D'F’ 4‘40)’- SR

'+D \Nl'}‘ () 6 cfur‘fe//\.@ 'F‘:b"" Mp—e,(‘éon 4-—«) S i -f“l'm_. prz_Sc?,w.(,a_ g:ic

E :t&““ Ki’)’) 45\5“/\‘:‘/ hzr W‘“ l?y +—lqe, e Df +—hreﬁ4¢_m64 usa a‘?

"”’m"/é"‘*b 6’“’ V\a\&ncﬂ o( ‘é—a‘/&F _:]_lur‘-'( to sl Pe/éaﬁ)

' STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON R
PLEA OF GUILTY70F9 .~~~ . = ~ SCFORM REV 10/97



On Noveonbe EX Bt Ldia Untavv-BHY and Wiy ia 45—-—-,-{- = camrm‘)‘-*
v -

’H’W—‘F"// ‘tzka—vm’sonal Vt’bpe_r‘ry m Kma co YYA 0‘:4ha+hz/‘ \i-avan-

) 6 c—urr'e_m_;.r 't:’@”l e, Da@oa éwui :

C\’)V’?‘f")n;i 6&‘/\4”2('

-~ “H‘f?‘—- pr‘egenéa_ JF

Ac:a.'ngr/ here \/viH‘ b\, +h¢ e O —f'hwea,-(-emedu_s@—

rce_ .
D‘é ‘mmw‘al-z. Vio leviced a/ -@:’.4/ v\,uq,, Y 5124,(4 p.z./:’am

12. My lawyer has explained to me, and we have fully dlscussed all of the above paragraphs I understand heml .

a]l I have been given a copy of this "Statement of Defendant on Plea of GuxItv "1 have no further_-qneét'

the judge.

/I have "ad and dxscussed this statemen with tbe'._:_ i
defendant and believe that -the defendam is:
} and fully u.nderstands the siatement

?gvu/v-b—e'—z

PROSECUfDING ATTOR!

W ?awa /545:} |

B __DEFENDANT‘S LAWYER

The foregoing statement was signed by the defendant in open court in the presence of the defendant ’s lawyer an‘ the :
undersigned judge. The defendant asserted that [check appropnate box] )

X (a) The defendant had previously read; or | S
g (b) The defendant’s lawyer had prevxously read to him or her, or o IR ' A
O (¢ An mterpreter had previously r.ead to the ,detfen,dant__the, entire: statement above and that_ the: defendant

understood. it in full.

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON- e 5 Nt
PLEA OF GUILTYS OF9 =~~~ SCFORMREV1097 -




I find the defendant’s plea of guilty to be knowmgly, mtelhgently and voluntarily made. Defendant understands the
charges and the consequences of the plea. There is a factual basis for the plea. The defendant i is guxlty as charged

’ 19j8_.’

DATED this __- XDM daj of

I am fluent in the | lanwuage and I have translated this entire document fQ_ ¢ 1‘

defendant from En°llsh into that language The defendant has acknowledged hlS or her understandmg of both the

-translation and the subject matter of. this document. I certxfy under penalty of perjury under the laws of thi State '

of Washmgton that the foregoing is true and correct._

 DATED this dayof 19

TRANSLATOR - . INTERPRETER

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANTON =~~~
PLEA OF GUILTYSOFS - - . -~ SCFORMREV10/97 "
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON. FOR KING COUNTY.

THE STATE OF WASH.INGTQN,
| Plaintiff,

V. g
STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney for King Countyfiﬁ t_,
name and by the authority. of the State of Washington, do accuse
STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK of the crime Of_Robbery“;nfthe Secondgpeg;g

committed as follows:

' That - the defendant

' COUNT 1

STEVEN JOSEPH. CLARK in King County,
Washington -on or about October 29, 1597, did unlawfully and with

intent to commit theft take

U.S. currency, from the person and in the presence of Estela Kim,

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56;;90;f§nd‘againét~the2p§

And I, Norm Maleng,

Degree, a crime of the same or similar character: as another .crime
charged herein, which crimes were part of .a common scheme or .plan
and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, plac i
and occasion that it would be difficult to ‘separate proof: of’ ome’ |

charge from proof“ofkthe;other,Acommitted‘as;follows: BRI A

INFORMATION- 1 -

, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do’ |
accuse STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK of the crime of Robbery in the Second

No. . 97-1-09348-8 SEA

INFORMATION =

personal property of another, ‘Lo-wit:

and dignity of the State of ‘Washington.

COUNT II . ",g:}ﬁngvﬁg

Norm Maleng N
Prosceuting Aworney ., S |
W 554 King Cotnty Courthouse. -, i
Seattle. Washingion 981042312~ ‘
(206) 296-9000- . :




Lo

(S
o

: - That the defendant STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK. in King County, : ‘|
Washington on or about November 3, 1997, did unlawfully and with " |~
intent. to commit theft take personal property of another, to-wit: |
U.S. currency, from the person and in theé presence of Christina’ |
Schaller, against. her will, by the wuse or threatened  use of |-
immediate force, violence and fear of injury to such person or her |
broperty.and the person or property of another; oy

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington.. o L

COUNT III

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further .do *
accuse STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK of the crime of Robbery in the Second
Degree, a crime of the same or similar’charaéter asanother crime.
charged herein, which crimes were part of’'a common scheme or plan .
and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place |
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof rof .one: |
charge from proof of the other, committed as follows: S e

That the :defendant STEVEN -~ JOSEPH 'CLARK in King” C0uﬁ;
Washington on or about November 10, 1997, did unlawfully and ‘wit
intent to commit theft take personal property of another, - to-wit

: Contrary:to RCW 9A.56.210»and 9A.56,l90}fandvagainst the_pg@
and dignity of' the State of Washington. o : S

NORM MALENG ‘
Prosecuting Attorney

- By: : .
. Angela Y. Griffin, WSBA #91002" .
Deputy‘Prosecuting,Atto;ney:ff];*

Norm Maleng

Prosecuting Attorney
© W 554 King County Courthouse

Seattle, Washington. 981 04-2312

INFORMATION" 2 - ‘4 RN o o SIS 3 ’(2()‘(,) 296-9000:.
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CAUSE NO. 97-1-09348-8 SEA

~CERTIFICAT.ION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE -

That Angela Y. Griffin is a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney forj_'j_.j

King CGounty and is familiar with the police report and investigatiqn]V-fb
conducted in Puget Sound Violent Crimes Task Force case No. = |

97-478565;

That this case contains the following upon which‘this“mqtioﬁ’i*
for the'determination of probable cause ‘is made; R

- On October 29, 1997, a man, later identified as the defendarit
Steven Joseph Clark, entered the Wells. Fargo Bank located at” 162
Fourth Avenue, Seattle, King County, ‘Washington. The defendant
stood in a waiting line until the teller, Estela Kim, was alone.
The defendant approached Kim and handed,her‘afnote. Kim quickl
looked at the note and saw that it-said something -about  stacking
money. The defendant said "Hurry up!" Kim grabbed the money in on
hand and handed it to the defendant. The defendant put the 'moneywin
'his jacket pocket and walked out of the-bank.. :Bank employees-called
911. Sergeant Gary Nelson of the Puget Sound Violent Crimes. Task
| Force obtained the surveillance tape and printed still photos.of the
suspect from the tape. S S

On November 3, - 1997, the deferidant entered - the - Pacif
Northwest Bank located at 425 Pike Street, Seattle, King County
Washington. He approached the teller, Christina'Schaller,fandfhel

up a note for her to read. Schaller was ‘unable to ‘read the note: |

because it was - poorly written, however, "she -realized he wa

demanding money and she -handed. him money . ‘from ‘her till.* The |

defendant said, 'l want. .your hundreds: -Open’ your side dranf:ﬁj .
|| Schaller gave the defendant'the-monngfrom the‘side drawer. .. The’ -
defendant then left the bank. ' S ' L e

On November 5, 1997, Sergeant Nelson and Detective Corrigaﬁ
contacted a confidential informant and showed the informant a copy

of ~ the bank surveillance photo. - The informant 'immediatgly&T}f 

identified the person in the photo as "Steve" and said that he  was

staying at the Seafair Motel. After calling the Seafair’ Motel, | .

Sergeant Nelson learned the identity of the defendant and compiled. 'y
a photographic montage. ‘ Coo I

On November.6+_l997,wKimﬁwas'shownfa,photographicfmontage;  Shéﬁﬁ .

tentatively identified the defendant as the person who robbed her on

October 29, 1997. On the same date, Sergeant Nelson showed Schaller | -

a photographic’ -montage. Tmmediately: anq*]confidently  Schallet;_ f

Certifidation_forlDetermination.V-‘;.'»'_ R Norm Maleng

of Probable Cause - 1. o . ’ .- . Prosecuting Attorey T
o S T : g -0 W IS4 King County Courlloyse: -

Seatle. Washington 98104-2312
L (206).296-9000, R
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identified thefdefendant as. the person who robbed her on Novemberﬁ3fj;' 
1997. - g - o

On November 10, 1997, the defendant entered U.S. Bank 1
at 1301 Fifth Avenue, Seattle, King ‘County, Washington. ="~

' defendant approached the tellexr, Alice Thai, with a note thaf5saiaL :;r
"Hurry 20, 50, 100." Thai handed the defendant money. .. ‘The' |
defendant took the money -and left the bank. L

On November 19, 1997, Sergeant Nelson learned the whereabouts B |
of the defendant. The defendant was arrested and advised of “his:
Miranda rights. He gave a written COnfeSSiongadmitting;tQ the thre
'bank robberies: the robbery of Wells Fargo on October 29, 1997, th

5 ,

robbery of Pacific Northwest Bank -on November .3, 1997?,and¥}th

robbery of U.S. Bank on November 10, 1997.

The State "requests bail. in the amQuﬁt_'of $75,0QO.[;'fThéﬂ
defendant’s . criminal history ‘includes convictions for Burglar
Second Degree (1987), Assault Second Degree (1989);'AttemptedfThef

Second Degree (1995) and Escape third“-Degree (1997).‘MThe;defendanﬁﬁv'

has 69 prior failures to appear. The State requests'the*defenqaﬂ;
be ordered to have no contact with Alice Thai, Christina Schaller
and Estella Kim. C ' L S Coe

Under penalty‘of pérjuryfuhder‘fhe_lawsAof‘the*State of Washihgto_
I certify that the foregoing is trué and correct. 'Signed and date
by me this __ day of November, 1997, at Seattle, Washington.

'Angela'Y, Grifi;nL_WsBA #91002 . . -

Certification for Determination . .. Norm Maleng
of Probable Cause. - 2 o : ‘ Coe : Prosecuting Attorney
. - - . o -+ W 354 King County Courthouse.
' L7 Seattle, Washington 98104223127

YL (206) 296-9000. -




. M PLEA AGREEMENT / [J TRIAL

' ; : — Date: __[2 \?‘ q ?' B V‘
Defendant: Olw‘ Skdcﬂ\j - CausSNo: ?7""[7 Oq X{8-¥ gf:ﬂ

On Plea To: Charged

O Special Finding/Verdict; [ Deadly Weapon (RCW 9.94.125); D School Zone-VUCSA (RCW 69.50) on Count(s)

. The State of Washington and the defendant enter into this PLEA AGREEMENT which is accepted only by a guilty plea. This agree -
. ment may be withdrawn at any time prior to entry of the guilty plea. The PLEA AGREEMENT is indicated above and a,_s"._fQI-ibWs_

1. X DISMISS: (pon disposition of Count(s) ____ “- <« -
State moves to dismiss Count(s): _ _ _ _ . e
2. %RHAL FACTS ‘OF HIGHER/MORE SERIOUS AND/OR ADDITIONAL CRIMES: In accordance with RCW. -
\34A.370, the parties have stipulated that. the court, in sentencing, on

_: t h .e._f_'?

may consider as real and material facts infor.mationiasf;-_. ;

follows: , . L

‘ %\’ as set forth in the ceniffcation(s) of probable cause filed herein. -
. [ as set forth in the attached_ Appendix C. N . ‘ - ) _ RN

3. A3 RESTITUTION: Pursuant to RCW 9.94A.1402), the defendant agrees to pay restitution as follows: ~ .
in full to the victim(s) on charged counts. E

. [J as set forth in attached ‘Appendix C. . o ) BRI
a. X OTHER: No conttet | Eolella Kivn, Chnistmg Schalles

| Mice Aral B -
5. £l SENTENCE RECOMMENDATION: A - e
a. E”’Fﬂe defendant agrees to the foregoing Plea Agreement and that the attached séntenc,i_ng '.\gui:delin'es 'S(_:Ol?in'_g.-:-fé ‘
(Appendix A) and the attached Procecutor’s Understanding-of Defendant’s Criminal ‘History (Appendix B are

ac
curate and complete and that the defendant was represented by counsel or ‘waived counsel atthe time of prio
viction(s). The State makes the sentencing recommendation set forth in the State’s sentence recommendation

b. [J- The defendant disputes the Prosecutor’s Statement of the Defendant’s Crimjnal History, and the -Sta:te.' makés., no’

agreement with regards to a sentencing recommendation and may make a sentencing. recommendation’ for. the full
penalty allowed by law. o : . RN

Maximum on Count L. is not more than \O years and/orv 3 wm ___fin v
Maximum on Count /j/' is not more than _ - Y0  yearsand Jor§ __ 26, v fini

Mandatory Minimum Term (RCW 9.94A.120(4) only):

U Mandatory license revocation RCW 46.20.285 _ ‘
Ten years jurisdiction and supervision for ‘monetary payments. RCW 9.94A.120d(9).

The State’s recommendation will increase in severity if additional crimina
new crimes, fails to appear for sentencing or violates the conditid

Attorney fbr Defendant

onvictions are found or if the defendant commits any. .- .. .

ave:a

! Judge, King County Superior.Court © "+ " L

7

King County Prosecuting Att'oméyf IR R R White-Copy: Court [/ /1
Rev: 8/25/89 . .+.7 Cdnary Copy: Defensel\|\o. -




v-:GENEBAjL-S“C'_O_BiNG.'FOR-'M' o I
' Violent Offenses C/\ A A

"+ Use this form only for the following offenSes: Arson 1; Arsqn 2; Assault 2; Assault of a Child 2; Bail Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging Building, etc., by . o

Explo§ion with Threat to Human Being; Endangering Life and Property by Explosives with Threat to Human Being; Explosive Devices Prohibited; - .
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading Organized Crime; Manslaughter 1; Manstaughter 2; Robbery 1 and 2. o

OFFENDER'S NAME - : OF#ENDER'S DOB - : ‘ STATE ID# a)ﬂ l
OARK, Sreven Tosepy /12/2/67 | 74406279
-JUDGE : CAUSE# FBI ID# s o :

| T7-/-073¢F =% | SEHNYS5 KA

Dec 727696

. ADULT HISTORY: - (If the prior offense was committed-before 7/1/86, count prior adult offenses served concurr ently as orie-offense; those served
' consecutively are counted separately. If both eurrent and prior offenses were committed after 7/1/86, count all convictions . .
separately, except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 8.94A.400(1)(a), and {b) priors -
sentenced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offense.) o S

Enter number of serious violent and viclent felony convictions ...

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions o erenasaends _— y I

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adjudicagions entered on the same date count as one offqnse, except for violent offeénses with separate viéﬁ_ms)

) Enter number of serious violent and violent felony adjudications

Enter number of other nonviolent felony adjudications g S sessecasans sase

OTHER CURBENT OFFENSES: (Thosé offenses not encompassing the same criminal conduct)

Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions CITs = j\IL A

Enter number of other nonviolent felony conﬁcﬁons . . ) S —

STATUS AT flMlE_ OF CURRENT OFFENSES: )
. If on community, placement at time of current dffense, add 1 point -

Total the last column to get the Offender Score o
(Round down to the nearest whole number) . ’

' .éTAND;\ndaANGEcALCULAﬁON'{ o ST
Re@Rery X° ¢err |- B iV I =2 R - R f 24

CURRENT OFFENSE . .~ | SERIOUSNESS ~ OFFENDER o Low CHiGH -
BEING SCORED , 7 LEVEL SCORE STANDARD SENTENCERANGE

*  Muttiply the range by .75 if the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or salicitation.
" Ifthe court.orders a deadly. weapon enhancement,I usethe applicable éqhanoembm sheets.on pagéslll- 18 or-lll{1,6‘to calculate the enhanced. _
sentence. C S . . ST e . T _ o

sac1gee . o k33T
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY- 

’

No. 97-1-09348-8 SEA

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

)
)
)
)
v o y o
STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK ) INFORMATION
)
)
)
)
)

Defendant.s

COUNT I

I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorne
‘name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do ‘accus

That the defendant STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK in King = County
Washington on or about October 29, 1997, did.unlawfully and ' wi
intent to commit theft ‘take personal ‘property of another, to-wi
U.S. currency, from the person and in the presence of Estela Kim,
against her will, by the use or threatened use of immediate‘fcrgeij:“_
violence and fear of injury to such person or her property and-the -
person or property of another; S : e

Contrary.to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190};and'against.the;pea'
and dignity of the State of Washington. . - e

. ' R COUNT II

And I, Norm Maleng, Prosecuting Attorney aforeSaid‘furtherid
accuse STEVEN. JOSEPH CLARK of the crime of Robbery in the ‘Second’
Degree, a crime of the same or similar character as another'criméj
charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or pla
and which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place®

and occasion that it would-be3difficultﬂtofseparate proof . of ..o

‘charge from proof. of the-other,=committed7a$“fgllows:

Norm Maleng

l’»rn&cculing Altorney B
" W 354 King County Courthouse

Seattle. Washinglon 98104-2312

INFORMATION{ﬁl CO - J..5 >y; ;{ ;*f¥;~°' (Nm2%&W07'j-"gt“fx"
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That the defendant STEVEN JOSEPH CLARK in King County, / |-
Washington on or about November 3, 1997, did unlawfully and with - |-
intent to commit theft take personal property of another, to-wit: -
U.S. currency, from the person and in the presence of Christina - |-
Schaller, ‘against her will, by the. use or threatened use ‘of |
immediate‘force, violence and fear of injury to such person or her s
property and the person or property of another; ' ST

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, ahd_against theipeacéf  -
and dignity of the State of Washington. I A

COUNT III

Degree, a crime of the same or similar character as andther crime
charged herein, which crimes were part of a common scheme or pla
and which crimes were so closely connected in' respect to time, pl
and occasion that it would be difficult to separate proof ‘of: on
charge from proof of the other, committed as follows: S

Washington on or about November 10, 1997, did unlawfully and with | .
intent to commit theft take personal property of another, to-wit:
U.S. currency, from the person and in the presence of Alice Thai v
against -her will, by the use or threatened use of immediateuforcéggf'ﬂ
violence. and fear of injury to such person“of”her.property-andythéj”'
person or property of another; . ’ Co

That the defendant STEVEN JOSEPH'yCLARK in KingifCounty

Contrary to RCW 9A.56.210 and 9A.56.190, and against the peace
and dignity of the State of Washington. R B

~ NORM MALENG =
Prosecuting Attorhney

- . - " ...hngela Y. Griffin, WSBA ¥9100

‘Deputy Prosecuting Attorney .

- Norm Maleng
Prosecuting Nlorncy o
W 354 King County Courthouse!” .-
Scattle. Washington 98 1.04-23 12

INFORMATION- 2_  f :  A:' _”; ;  3'5'f;: 06 2969000




«SCORINGFORM - .. T .
S e L
. Violent Offenses : i

Use th{s form only for the following offenses: Arson 1; Arson 2; Assault 2; Assauit of a Child 2; Bail Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging Building, etc., by
Explosion with Threat to Human Being; Endangering Life and Property by Explosives with Threat to Human Being; Explosive Devices Prohibited;
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading Organized Crime; Manslaughter 1; Manslaughter 2; Robbery 1 and 2. ’ .

OFFENDER'S NAWE GFFENDER'S DOB TSTATEDF (07
CIARK, Sreven Toseri 12/2/67 /9% 06 229

JUDGE [ CAUSE¥ FBI ID# ' -

77-1-07345-3 | 37Y5 kA7 e

consecutively are counted separately. If both current and prior offenses were committed atter 7/1/86, count all convictions
separately, except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a), and (b) priars
sentenced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offense.) '

ADULT HISTORY:  (if the prior offense was committed beforé 7/1/86, count prior adult offenses served concurr ently as one offen.se; those served N o .

Enter nUmber of serious violent and violent felony convictions

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adjudications entered on the same date count as one offense, except for violent offenses with separate victims)

Enter number of serious violent and violent felony adjudications

Enter number of other nonviolent felony adjudications. ...... " . .er

OTHER CUHRENT OFFENSES: (Those offenses not encompassing the same crirmiinal conduct)..

Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convictions ....(eX.... - X3,

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions e . e0aes ensssasmsnsarssssassnsass ssare

STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:

- Kon community placement at time of current offense, add 1 point -

" Total the last column to get the Otfender Score
{Round down 1o the nearest whole number)

"STANDARD RANGE CALCULATION®

" — ¥ o YU i . . . - L.
(RoBBery 2 Cr. I 4 15
' CURRENT OFFENSE . SERIOUSNESS OFFENDER : Low. o

BEING SCORED LEVEL SCORE STANDARD SENTENCE

CHIGH:
NGE i

*  Multiply the range by'.75 if the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation.

*  lfthe court'orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the applicable enhancerhept sheets on hages‘ fil--15 or‘lll-is to calculate.the enhanced - ) o
sentence. o : e E s S :

SGC 1996 L o -8

¥



-'GENERAL;__}SCORINGJ.»FORM.:"-" N S N
" Violent Offenses

Use this form only for the following offenses: Arson 1; Arson 2; Assault 2; Assault of a Child 2; Bail Jumping with Murder 1; Damaging Bhildimg, etc., by,
Explo§|on with Threat to Human Being; Endangering Life and Property by Explosives with Threat to Human Being; Explosive Devices Prohibited;
Extortion 1; Kidnapping 2; Leading Organized Crime; Marislaughter 1; Manslaughter 2; Robbery 1 and 2. ‘

OFFENDER'S NAME T OFFENDER'S DOB STATE ID# (LA

OARK, Sreven Tsepr | 12/2/67 | /9906 279
JUDGE _ CAUSE# - | FBLID# '
| 770707345 =% | SPLIVSAAT

PoC#927¢ 96

ADULT HISTORY: {If the prior offense Was committed before 7/1/86, count prior adult offenses served concurr ently as-one offense; those served: - _
consecutively are counted separately. If both current and prior offenses were committed after 7/1/86, count all convictions - © -

" separately, except (a) priors found to encompass the same criminal conduct under RCW 9.94A.400(1)(a), and (b) priors’

sentenced concurrently that the current court determines to count as one offense.) L DR .

Enter number of serious violent and violent telony convictions : . . ; : l

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions

JUVENILE HISTORY: (Adju_dicatidns entered on the séme date count as one offense, except for violent qffehses withvvséparate victims)

Enternumber of serious violent and violent felony adjudications

Eriter number of other.nonviolent felony adjudications

OTHER CURRENT OFFENSES:‘ (Those offenses not encompas_sing the same c_n’rqinal conduct) .

Enter number of other serious violent and violent felony convietions - ... ... ool

Enter number of other nonviolent felony convictions S — . . SO B 3
-STATUS AT TIME OF CURRENT OFFENSES:

If on community placement at time of current offense, add 1 point . - L_.: R . L e ‘ ‘1'_,: =

Total the last column to gétthe Offender Score
{Round down to the nearest whole number)

- ST‘ANDARb RANGE CALCULAT!O&-' el - . .
Re@BBery ° ¢rnrm WL s 2] P

"CURRENT OFFENSE ' . SERIOUSNESS ' OFFENDER" . Low L HIGH:
BEING SCORED _ LEVEL - SCORE " STANDARD SENTENCE RANGE -

T

-

Muttiply the range by .75 if the current offense is an attempt, conspiracy, or solicitation.

*  Ifthe court orders a deadly weapon enhancement, use the applicable enhancement:sheets on pages.lil- 1(5@,.[111.,15 to calculate the enhanced E
sentence. . g R DS ! ) ,

SGC 1996 R X



' _TATE'S SENTENCE RECOMMENDATIC, = .
(USE FOR NON-SEX OFFENSE SENTENCES OF OVER ONE YEAR ONLY)

L | . pae:_ 2-99F i
Defendant: SW (Yj Mﬂ . _ Cause No: C%?’" *OC? 3¢l y’g SE KN
State recommends that the defendant be sem;enced to a term of total confinement in the Department of qu‘r.ec'ti‘dn.s“'as‘ t"‘ollo.v'\;s':b'v ,j,"
Count I 2‘? % @, , Couﬁt v V ' | months .
Count II 2'&{ months ' C‘ouht \'4 A ' | months;’..:::'<4.. o
Count Il _<tw kee. PM atserrt. months - Count VI ' mox.lths""‘ ':':""."" -

‘Terms on each count to run concurrently/conseentivelywith each other.
Terms to be served concurrently/consecutively with: _ .
Terms to be consecutive to any other terms(s) not specifically referred to in this form.

[0 WEAPONS ENHANCEMENT - RCW 9.94A.310: The above recommended ter.r_n(s)vof confinement include the fo’lloWirig’
weapons enhancement time: months for.Ct. , months for Ct. , . months for Ct. _ _; ‘which
is/are mandatory, served without good time and served consecutive to' any other -term of confinement. The total" o:f'"f_gl__

recommended terms of confinement in this cause is; . . months.

O WORK ETHIC CAMP - RCW 9.94A.137: Defendant s legally eligible (Range is no less than 16 months, not more than.36
months, no current or prior sex or violent offense). Work ethic camp is/isvnot*recommended; If not, why not: T

[J DRUG OFFENDER SENTENCE ALTERNATIVE - RCW 9.942.120(6)a): Defendant is legally eligible (no ‘gridﬁ.‘fel'ony;"»no

deadly weapon finding; current offense is delivery, possession with intent, . or. manufacturing of ‘schedule I/IT ‘narcotic
attempt/solicitation of same; small quantity). D.0.S.A. sentence is/is not recommended.” Ifnot, why not: ' '

O EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE: This is an eX‘ceptional senténce, and the substantial and-cdmﬁéiliﬁg;feasons for dgpa;ﬁng}ﬁém-
the presumptive sentence range are set forth on the attached form. S e B

0 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term, defendant have no contact with i&-\-c—\lq Rom, Chestng Seln. “czj f

_ : , ’ ar. -
MONETARY PAYMENTS: Defendant make the following monetary payments under the supervision of the Départment -
. of Corrections for up to 10 years pursuant to RCW 9.94A.120(12) and REW 9.94A.145. " -+ .~ T
' estitution as set forth in the "Plea Agreement" page and [J AppendixC.- =~ .. - . S
Court costs; mandatory $500 Victim Penalty Assessment, recoupment of cost for-appointed counsel.
O King County Local Drug Fund'$ : ; 08100 lab fee RCW 43.43.690." = :
‘[0 Fine of $ . ; O $1000, fine for VUCSA; [ $2000, fine for subsequent VUCSA. -

O Costs of incarceration in K.C. Jail at $50 per day. RCW 9.94A.145(2). - -~ '

OO0 Emergency response costs, $ RCW 38.52.430 '
" O Extradition costs of $ M . .
~ O Other -

'COMMUNITY PLACEMENT - RCW 9.94A.120(9): is mandatory for any offender senténced o the Department of Correctioris’

for the following offenses: any "serious violent" offense, vehicular homicide, or vehicular assault for a period of two years”
up to the period of eamned early release awarded pursuant to RCW. 9.94A.150(1), whichever-is longer; any assault in the secon
degree or assault of a child second degree, any felony violation of RCW 69.50/52, or.any crime against a person ‘with:a speci;
deadly weapon finding for a period of one year. Community placement incorporates community:custody, in lieu of earned ea

release, and post release supervision subject to statutory mandatory conditions" listed in' RCW 9.94A.120(9)(B) -and "oth
discretionary conditions set by the court listed in RCW 9.94A.120(9)(C). Discretionary conditions recommended by the stat

~ BLOOD TESTING: HIV blood testing is mandatory under RCW 70.24.340 6f an A‘sex;dffexi_se,' pf_ostitution-'relatei‘offensjc:,:.'b
- drug -offense associated with needle use. DNA testing is ‘mandatory under #3.43.7 Y -for-any sex-offense or violent offense a
defined in RCW 9.94A.030. : e - ppr‘ovte,d’r S - S

KING COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY ~~ - .° ~ WHITE COPY: COURT
- ~Revised 10/97 | S . “CANARY COPY: DEFENSE .
- PINK COPY: PROSECUTOR



APPENDIX B. TO PLEA AGREEMENT | |
PROSECUTOR’S UNmSTANDING OF DEFENDANT'S ™ ‘UM[NAL HISTORY
) (SENTENCING REFORM" ACT )

Defendant: &/?-ﬂ/{ SIEVC_A/ T'SCT’H

| | e /2/25/57
CRIME ) . DATE OF PLACE OF e

DISPOSITION -
CONVICTION CONVICTION- ~ (Probation and/or

incarceration and» IR
length) SRA — R
Counts as Prior RGN

ADULT FELONIES:

- 9-57— BuRe 2° - KC Fo-1-076 Foy ~»So¢&%.w [ Ruos
a’ /587 — /stﬁm, 2= HC 57-/-0/9436-¢ — (ms— W

@ZC QZ7 pa <

- /L/ws ()_zc}f?- ZJ&

" ADULT MISDEMEANORS:

§/28/5% - /%Ssz&#%@?ﬂ/ IC A/B’ﬂ 27 33
828/ 5 - Agenls w — ACNED - 294/
e — [TC HWeED —3924
'D/Ls/ﬁ’ﬁ“/?ﬁ/o%@w ?"h('_ /Ué'D [7[(—”7'V 5
2h/90 = 1 Re B " Kq,&/fp 5798
i J%Ni%&éﬁisﬁsh
[/25/92 - Pooa WWW — /‘i(‘. Sﬂc D/Loo o |
3/21/ 92~ Pudsl @u«agp_zoqu Setos o EVy- /fézosf
Y21/ 35~ 7Rt 3~ e -Wen- CRoo113cy
UYi/35 ~ P2 pusg - /¢ 75~/ CE xS
7/ 5776 = Aepm - HC BEL pe o

) ‘;-'!-.v:r Sy e v Dy

- FUNERNTEEHSD) ENMEANCRS: | |
7//0/ 76 —z?’J?WLr vd /74@% 3~ /°r¢ ZSQ \fcdootC)O‘f
Y]9/97 ~ R A3 " s 759-Ccoooo 777
5/16/ 97 WB"’ ¢  SOC —40 350/

e/z//‘?? 7/&//2)%— /@-M /94,4-4_0% /5’(‘, ,gbé 566//,2 777

/o'-fS’_??l

- Zoloor,

Kixig Coumyi Prosecuting Attorne)"



APPENDIX C--
EX PARTE ORDER MODIFYING JUDGMENT
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19

20
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24
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court belng fully adv1sed in the premises; now, therefore, -

@

A
4

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON

_ Plalntlff

0. G\~ 0g31Ue-¢ e |
ORDER MODIFYING JUDGMENT _ )
'AND SENTENCE

VS.

-@Tao.ﬂ s . Q\JA&L\& .

14

Defendant

0.0 —% AL AL

e N et e T St N e e S S

THIS MATTER hav1ng come on regularly before the undersrgned
judge of the above-entitled: court upon the motion. pursuant to CrR‘
7.8(a) of the State of Washington, plaintiff, for an order RS
modifying ]udgment and sentence to correct -a clerlcal error or .
failure on the written judgment and to correspond with the actua.
sentence imposed by the court in the above-entitled cause, and the

: IT IS HEREBY" ORDERED ADJUDGEB_and -DECREED- that the. Judgmentqu"
and Sentence filed hereln is modlfled as follows .

() Communlty Superv151on is ordered for.a- perlod of 12 months'a
© written in sectlon 4. 4(b) of the Judgment and Sentence

~ ) ,Other QON\(V\V\:\F\»\. Q\QQLM\A\W saN QC.\L(\S % O 3— .QQ )
QP nd X - Vs VEcBeD

All other terms cf the Judgment remaln in . full force and effect‘u

DONE IN OPEN COURT thlsl:Z& day ‘of F“QFCL\ -, 199%

W@M@L

Superloijpourt Judge f?”'

Presernted by:

md&m

Deputy Prosecutlﬂg\ﬁttorney

: Norm Maleng

L -Prosecutma Atorney

- : . ' NI, . | . o Seattle. Washing 98104-2312* i
ORDER'MODIFYING JUDGMEﬂTfANDﬂSENTENQE f}ft [”."v1322%§$8@“f

L

. W 534 Ring County Counhousc N PO




